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Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 
DECEMBER 2004 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
          1  2  3  4 
 5  6  7  8  9 10 11 
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28 29 30 31 

SUNRISE/SUNSET 
for SATURDAYS 
 1: 7:12 A.M./4:54 P.M. 
 8: 7:12 A.M./5:00 P.M. 
 15: 7:11 A.M./5:07 P.M. 
 22: 7:08 A.M./5:14 P.M. 
 29: 7:03 A.M./5:22 P.M. 

  1 
 
 
 
 
 
5 P.M. ~ Earth at perihelion 
NEW YEAR’S DAY 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 
 
 
6 P.M. ~ Moon passes 0.4° 
south of Jupiter 
Quadrantid meteor shower 
peaks 

4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 
 
 
 
11 A.M. ~ Moon passes 3° 
south of Mars 
Noon ~ Moon passes 1.3° 
north of Antares 

8 
 
 
 
6 P.M. ~ Moon passes 5° 
south of Mercury 
7 P.M. ~ Moon passes 5° 
south of Venus 

9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11 
 
 
 
 
 
3 P.M. ~ Moon passes 5° 
south of Neptune 

12 
 
 
 
 
 
Midnight ~ Moon passes 4° 
south of Uranus 

13 
 
 
 
3 P.M. ~ Saturn at opposition 
(21” apparent size; mag -0.4) 
5 P.M. ~ Mercury passes 0.3° 
south of Venus 

14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15 
 
 

$$$$$$$$ 
CVA Star Party 
at Hensley Lake 

$$$$$$$$ 

16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MARTIN LUTHER KING DAY 

18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23 
Midnight ~ Moon 
passes 5° 
north of 
Saturn 

24 
 
 

25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

29 
 
 
 
 

7:00 p.m. ~ CVA meeting 
at CSUF (East Engr 191) 

FEBRUARY 2005 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
       1  2  3  4  5 
 6  7  8  9 10 11 12 
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 

MOON  PHASES 
New Moon 

First Quarter 

Full Moon 

Third Quarter 

 
3 A.M. 

~ Moon 
passes 0.9° 

south of Jupiter 

31 

 
 
 
 
 

30 

JANUARY 2005 

Dates and times are for the Pacific Time Zone.  Some events will not be visible from California. www.cvafresno.org 

2:32 A.M. 

10:57 P.M. 

4:03 A.M. 

9:46 A.M. 



Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GROUNDHOG DAY 

3 
 
 
 
11 A.M. ~ Neptune at 
conjunction 
9 P.M. ~ Moon passes 1.1° 
north of Antares 

4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 
 
 
 
 
 
5 A.M. ~ Moon passes 4° 
south of Mars 

6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 
 
 
 
 
 
CHINESE NEW YEAR 
ASH WEDNESDAY 

10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12 
 
LINCOLN’S BIRTHDAY 

$$$$$$$$ 
CVA Star Party 
at Hensley Lake 

$$$$$$$$ 

13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14 
 
 
3 A.M. ~ Mercury at superior 
conjunction 
11 A.M. ~ Venus passes 1.0° 
south of Neptune 
ST. VALENTINE’S DAY 

15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20 
 
 
 
 
 
3 a.m. ~ Moon passes 5° 
north of Saturn 

21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PRESIDENT’S DAY 

22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
WASHINGTON’S BIRTHDAY 

23 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24 
 
 
 
 
 
11 P.M. ~ Uranus at 
conjunction 

25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26 
 
 
 

7:00 p.m. ~ CVA meeting 
at CSUF (East Engr 191) 
Telescope Tune-up Clinic 

27 
 
 
 
 
 
7 A.M. ~ Moon passes 1.2° 
south of Jupiter 

28 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   MOON  PHASES 
New Moon 

First Quarter 

Full Moon 

Third Quarter 

SUNRISE/SUNSET 
for SATURDAYS 
 5: 6:57 A.M./5:29 P.M. 
 12: 6:50 A.M./5:37 P.M. 
 19: 6:42 A.M./5:44 P.M. 
 26: 6:34 A.M./5:51 P.M. 

JANUARY 2005 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
                   1 
 2  3  4  5  6  7  8 
 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
30 31 

MARCH 2005 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
       1  2  3  4  5 
 6  7  8  9 10 11 12 
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30 31 

FEBRUARY 2005 

Dates and times are for the Pacific Time Zone.  Some events will not be visible from California. www.cvafresno.org 

8:54 P.M. 

11:27 P.M. 

2:28 P.M. 

4:16 P.M. 



Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 
MAY 2005 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
 1  2  3  4  5  6  7 
 8  9 10 11 12 13 14 
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
29 30 31 

JULY 2005 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
                1  2 
 3  4  5  6  7  8  9 
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
31 

 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 
2 A.M. ~ Mercury at superior 
conjunction 
Friday nights during the 
summer ~ observing at 
Downing Planetarium 
& The Discovery Center 

4 
 
 

$$$$$$$$ 
CVA Courtright Star Party 

(conditions permitting) 
$$$$$$$$ 

5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8 
 
 
 
 
 
5 A.M. ~ Moon passes 4° 
north of Venus 

9 
 
 
 
 
 
7 P.M. ~ Moon passes 5° 
north of Saturn 

10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11 
 
 

$$$$$$$$ 
CVA Star Party & 

Star-B-Q (details TBA) 
$$$$$$$$ 

12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8 P.M. ~ Pluto at opposition 

14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FLAG DAY 

15 
 
 
 
 
 
Midnight ~ Moon passes 0.4° 
south of Jupiter 

16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FATHER’S DAY 

20 
 
 
 
 
11 A.M. ~ Moon passes 0.7° 
north of Antares 
11:46 P.M. ~ Summer Solstice 

21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23 
 
 
 
 
 
5 A.M. ~ Venus passes 5° 
south of Pollux 

24 
 
 
 
 
 
9 P.M. ~ Moon passes 5° 
south of Neptune 

25 
2 P.M. ~ Venus passes 1.3° 
north of Saturn 
11 P.M. ~ Mercury passes 1.4° 
north of Saturn 

7:00 p.m. ~ CVA meeting 
at CSUF (East Engr 191) 

26 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27 
 
 
 
 
 
2 P.M. ~ Mercury passes 
0.08° south of Venus 

30 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MOON  PHASES 
New Moon 

First Quarter 

Full Moon 

Third Quarter 

SUNRISE/SUNSET 
for SATURDAYS 
 4: 5:41 A.M./8:15 P.M. 
 11: 5:40 A.M./8:18 P.M. 
 18: 5:40 A.M./8:21 P.M. 
 25: 5:42 A.M./8:22 P.M. 

28 
 
 
 
 
 
9 P.M. ~ Moon passes 2° 
north of Mars 

29 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JUNE 2005 

Dates and times are for the Pacific Time Zone.  Some events will not be visible from California. www.cvafresno.org 

9:14 P.M. 

11:23 A.M. 

2:55P.M. 

6:22 P.M. 



Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 
MOON  PHASES 

New Moon 

First Quarter 

Full Moon 

Third Quarter 

SUNRISE/SUNSET 
for SATURDAYS 
 2: 5:44 A.M./8:22 P.M. 
 9: 5:48 A.M./8:20 P.M. 
 16: 5:53 A.M./8:17 P.M. 
 23: 5:58 A.M./8:13 P.M. 
 30: 6:03 A.M./8:07 P.M. 

 1 
 
 
 
Friday nights during the 
summer ~ observing at 
Downing Planetarium 
& The Discovery Center 

2 
 
 

$$$$$$$$ 
CVA Courtright Star Party 

(Fri–Mon) 
$$$$$$$$ 

3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 
 
 
 
 
 
10 P.M. ~ Earth at aphelion 
INDEPENDENCE DAY 

5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 
 
 
 
 
 
1 A.M. ~ Mercury passes 1.6° 
south of Venus 

8 
 
11 A.M. ~ Moon passes 5° 
north of Mercury 
Noon ~ Moon passes 3° 
north of Venus 
8 P.M. ~ Mercury at eastern 
elongation (26°, evening) 

9 
 
 

$$$$$$$$ 
CVA Star Party 
at Hensley Lake 

$$$$$$$$ 

10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13 
 
 
 
 
 
11 A.M. ~ Moon passes 0.8° 
south of Jupiter 

14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17 
 
 
 
 
 
9 P.M. ~ Moon passes 0.6° 
north of Antares 

18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22 
 
 
 
6 A.M. ~ Moon passes 4° 
south of Neptune 
8 A.M. ~ Venus passes 1.2° 
north of Regulus 

23 
10 A.M. ~ Saturn at 
conjunction 
8 P.M. ~ Moon passes 2° 
south of Uranus 

7:00 p.m. ~ CVA meeting 
at CSUF (East Engr 191) 

24 
 
 
 
 
 

25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27 
 
 
 
 
 
1 P.M. ~ Moon passes 4° 
north of Mars 

28 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

29 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JUNE 2005 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
          1  2  3  4 
 5  6  7  8  9 10 11 
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28 29 30 

AUGUST 2005 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
    1  2  3  4  5  6 
 7  8  9 10 11 12 13 
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
28 29 30 31 

 
 
 
 
 

31 

JULY 20045 

Dates and times are for the Pacific Time Zone.  Some events will not be visible from California. 

$$$$$$$$$$$$ 
Glacier Point Star Party 

(dates TBA) 
$$$$$$$$$$$$ 

www.cvafresno.org 

4:00 A.M. 

8:19 P.M. 

5:02 A.M. 

8:20 A.M. 



Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 
 
5 P.M. ~ Mercury at inferior 
conjunction 
Friday nights during the 
summer ~ observing at 
Downing Planetarium 
& The Discovery Center 

6 
$$$$$$$$ 

CVA Star Parties 
Courtright Res (Fri–Sun) 

or Hensley Lake 
$$$$$$$$ 

7 
 
 
 
 
 
9 P.M. ~ Moon passes 1.2 ° 
north of Venus 

8 
 
 
 
 
 
9 A.M. ~ Neptune at 
opposition 

9 
 
 
 
 
 
1 A.M. ~ Moon passes 1.3° 
south of Jupiter 

10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12 
 
 
 
 
 
Perseid meteor shower 
peaks 

13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14 
 
 
 
 
 
6 A.M. ~ Moon passes 0.4° 
north of Antares 

15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18 
 
 
 
 
 
4 P.M. ~ Moon passes 5° 
south of Neptune 

19 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20 
 
 
5 A.M. Moon passes 2° 
south of Uranus 

7:00 p.m. ~ CVA meeting 
at CSUF (East Engr 191) 

21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23 
 
 
 
 
 
4 P.M. ~ Mercury at western 
elongation (18°, morning) 

24 
 
 
 
 
 
Midnight ~ Moon passes 6° 
north of Mars 

25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28 
 
 
 
 
 
 

29 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31 
 
 
 
 
10 A.M. ~ Moon passes 5° 
north of Saturn 
8 P.M. ~ Uranus at opposition 

JULY 2005 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
                1  2 
 3  4  5  6  7  8  9 
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
31 

SEPTEMBER 2005 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
             1  2  3 
 4  5  6  7  8  9 10 
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
25 26 27 28 29 30 

SUNRISE/SUNSET 
for SATURDAYS 
 6: 6:09 A.M./8:00 P.M. 
 13: 6:15 A.M./7:52 P.M. 
 20: 6:21 A.M./7:44 P.M. 
 27: 6:26 A.M./7:34 P.M. 

MOON  PHASES 
New Moon 

First Quarter 

Full Moon 

Third Quarter 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AUGUST 2005 

Dates and times are for the Pacific Time Zone.  Some events will not be visible from California. www.cvafresno.org 

8:18 AM. 

8:05 P.M. 

7:38 P.M. 

10:53 A.M. 

$$$$$$$$$$$$ 
Glacier Point Star Party 

(dates TBA) 
$$$$$$$$$$$$ 



Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 
AUGUST 2005 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
    1  2  3  4  5  6 
 7  8  9 10 11 12 13 
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
28 29 30 31 

OCTOBER 2005 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
                   1 
 2  3  4  5  6  7  8 
 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
30 31 

MOON  PHASES 
New Moon 

First Quarter 

Full Moon 

Third Quarter 

SUNRISE/SUNSET 
for SATURDAYS 
 3: 6:32 A.M./7:24 P.M. 
 10: 6:38 A.M./7:14 P.M. 
 17: 6:43 A.M./7:03 P.M. 
 24: 6:49 A.M./6:53 P.M. 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
 
5 A.M. ~ Venus passes 1.4° 
south of Jupiter 
Friday nights during the 
summer ~ observing at 
Downing Planetarium 
& The Discovery Center 

3 
$$$$$$$$ 

CVA Star Parties 
Courtright Res (Fri–Sun) 

or Hensley Lake 
$$$$$$$$ 

4 
 
 
 
 
 
4 A.M. ~ Mercury passes 1.1° 
north of Regulus 

5 
 
 
 
 
2 P.M. ~ Venus passes 1.8° 
north of Spica 
LABOR DAY 

6 
 
 
 
5 P.M. ~ Moon passes 1.8° 
south of Jupiter 
11 P.M. ~ Moon passes 1.3° 
north of Spica 

7 
 
 
 
 
 
2 A.M. ~ Moon passes 0.6° 
south of Venus 

8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CALIFORNIA ADMISSION DAY 

10 
 
 
 
 
 
1 P.M. ~ Moon passes 0.2° 
north of Antares 

11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15 
 
 
 
 
 
1 A.M. ~ Moon passes 5° 
south of Neptune 

16 
 
 
 
 
 
2 P.M. ~ Moon passes 2° 
south of Uranus 

17 
 
 
8 P.M. ~ Mercury at superior 
conjunction 

7:00 p.m. ~ CVA meeting 
at CSUF (East Engr 191) 

18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21 
 
 
 
3 P.M. ~ Jupiter passes 3° 
north of Spica 
Midnight ~ Moon passes 6° 
north of Mars 

22 
 
 
 
 
 
3:23 P.M. ~ Autumnal 
Equinox 

23 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27 
 
 
 
 
 
10 P.M. ~ Moon passes 5° 
north of Saturn 

30 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 29 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SEPTEMBER 2005 

Dates and times are for the Pacific Time Zone.  Some events will not be visible from California. www.cvafresno.org 

11:41 P.M. 

11:45 A.M. 

4:37 A.M. 7:01 P.M. 



Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 
SEPTEMBER 2005 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
             1  2  3 
 4  5  6  7  8  9 10 
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
25 26 27 28 29 30 

SUNRISE/SUNSET 
for SATURDAYS 
 1: 6:55 A.M./6:42 P.M. 
 8: 7:01 A.M./6:32 P.M. 
 15: 7:07 A.M./6:22 P.M. 
 22: 7:13 A.M./6:13 P.M. 
 29: 7:20 A.M./6:05 P.M. 

  1 
 
 

$$$$$$$$ 
CVA Star Party 
at Hensley Lake 

$$$$$$$$ 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3 A.M. ~ Annular Solar Eclipse 

4 
 
 
 
 
1 A.M. ~ Mercury passes 2° 
north of Spica 
ROSH HASHANAH begins 

5 
 
 
 
 
 
Midnight. ~ Mercury passes 
1.5° south of Jupiter 

6 
 
 
 
 
 
11 P.M. ~ Moon passes 1.4° 
south of Venus 

7 
 
 
 
 
 
6 P.M. ~ Moon passes 0.2° 
north of Antares 

8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COLUMBUS DAY (observed) 

11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12 
 
 
 
 
8 A.M. ~ Moon passes 5° 
south of Neptune 
COLUMBUS DAY (traditional) 

13 
 
 
 
 
10 P.M. ~ Moon passes 3° 
south of Uranus 
YOM KIPPUR begins 

14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15 
 
 
 
 

7:00 p.m. ~ CVA meeting 
at CSUF (East Engr 191) 

16 
 
 
 
 
 
11 a.m. ~ Venus passes 1.6° 
north of Antares 

17 
 
 
 
 
 
5 A.M. ~ Partial Lunar Eclipse 
(almost entirely penumbral) 

18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19 
 
 
 
 
 
6 A.M. ~ Moon passes 5° 
north of Mars 

20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Orionid meteor shower peaks 

22 
 
 
 
 
 
6 A.M. ~ Jupiter at 
conjunction 

23 
 
 
 
 
 

24 
 
 
 
 
 

25 
 
 
 
 
 
10 A.M. ~ Moon passes 4° 
north of Saturn 

26 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

29 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOVEMBER 2005 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
       1  2  3  4  5 
 6  7  8  9 10 11 12 
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30 

MOON  PHASES 
New Moon 

First Quarter 

Full Moon 

Third Quarter 

 
 
 
 
 

30 

 
11 A.M. 

Moon 1.2° 
N of Spica 

HALLOWEEN 

31 

OCTOBER 2005 

Dates and times are for the Pacific Time Zone.  Some events will not be visible from California. www.cvafresno.org 

2:00 A.M. – 
Daylight Saving 

Time ends 

6:17 P.M. 

3:28 A.M. 

12:01 P.M. 

5:14 A.M. 



Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 
8 A.M. ~ Mercury at eastern 
elongation (24°, evening) 
11 A.M. ~ Venus at eastern 
elongation (47°, evening) 
11 P.M. ~ Moon passes 0.2° 
north of Antares 

4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 
11 A.M. ~ Moon passes 1.4° 
south of Venus 

$$$$$$$$ 
CVA Star Party 
at Hensley Lake 

$$$$$$$$ 

6 
 
 
 
 
Midnight ~ Mars at opposition 
(20.2” apparent size, 
magnitude -2.5) 

7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8 
 
 
 
 
Noon ~ Moon passes 5° 
south of Neptune 
ELECTION DAY 

9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10 
 
 
 
 
 
2 A.M. ~ Moon passes 3° 
south of Uranus 

11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
VETERANS DAY 

12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14 
 
 
 
 
 
10 P.M. ~ Moon passes 3° 
north of Mars 

15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Leonid meteor shower peaks 

18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19 
 
 
 
 

7:00 p.m. ~ CVA meeting 
at CSUF (East Engr 191) 

20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21 
 
 
 
 
 
7 P.M. ~ Moon passes 4° 
north of Saturn 

22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24 
 
 
 
 
8 A.M. ~ Mercury at inferior 
conjunction 
THANKSGIVING 

25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27 
 
 
 
 
 
8 P.M. ~ Moon passes 1.1° 
north of Spica 

28 
 
 
 
 
 
Midnight ~ Moon passes 3° 
south of Jupiter 

29 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 MOON  PHASES 
New Moon 

First Quarter 

Full Moon 

Third Quarter 

SUNRISE/SUNSET 
for SATURDAYS 
 5: 6:27 A.M./4:58 P.M. 
 12: 6:34 A.M./4:52 P.M. 
 19: 6:42 A.M./4:47 P.M. 
 26: 6:49 A.M./4:44 P.M. 

OCTOBER 2005 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
                   1 
 2  3  4  5  6  7  8 
 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
30 31 

DECEMBER 2005 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
             1  2  3 
 4  5  6  7  8  9 10 
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

NOVEMBER 2005 

Dates and times are for the Pacific Time Zone.  Some events will not be visible from California. www.cvafresno.org 

2:11 P.M. 

5:24 P.M. 

5:57 P.M. 

4:57 P.M. 



Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 
NOVEMBER 2005 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
       1  2  3  4  5 
 6  7  8  9 10 11 12 
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30 

JANUARY 2006 
 S  M  T  W  T  F  S 
 1  2  3  4  5  6  7 
 8  9 10 11 12 13 14 
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
29 30 31 

MOON  PHASES 
New Moon 

First Quarter 

Full Moon 

Third Quarter 

SUNRISE/SUNSET 
for SATURDAYS 
 3: 6:55 A.M./4:43 P.M. 
 10: 7:01 A.M./4:43 P.M. 
 17: 7:06 A.M./4:45 P.M. 
 24: 7:10 A.M./4:48 P.M. 
 31: 7:12 A.M./4:53 P.M. 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 
 

$$$$$$$$ 
CVA Star Party 
at Hensley Lake 

$$$$$$$$ 

4 
 
 
 
 
 
10 A.M. ~ Moon passes 2° 
south of Venus 

5 
 
 
 
 
 
7 P.M. ~ Moon passes 4° 
south of Neptune 

6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 
 
 
 
 
8 A.M. ~ Moon passes 2° 
south of Uranus 
PEARL HARBOR DAY 

8 
 
 
 
 
 
Midnight ~ Asteroid Juno at 
opposition 

9 
 
 
 
 
 
5 A.M. ~ Venus at greatest 
brilliancy (magnitude -4.7) 

10 
 
 
 

7:00 p.m. ~ CVA meeting 
at CSUF (East Engr 191) 
Elect officers for 2006 

11 
 
 
 
 
 
9 P.M. ~ Moon passes 1.3° 
north of Mars 

12 
 
 
 
 
 
5 A.M. ~ Mercury at western 
elongation (21°, morning) 

13 
 
 
 
 
 
Geminid meteor shower 
peaks 

14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8 P.M. ~ Pluto at conjunction 

16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19 
 
 
 
 
 
1 A.M. ~ Moon passes 4° 
north of Saturn 

20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10:35 A.M. ~ Winter Solstice 

22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25 
 
 
 
 
6 A.M. ~ Moon passes 0.9° 
north of Spica 
CHRISTMAS 

26 
 
 
 
 
8 P.M. ~ Moon passes 4° 
south of Jupiter 
HANUKKAH begins 

27 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28 
 
 
 
 
 
6 P.M. ~ Moon passes 0.2° 
north of Antares 

29 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NEW YEAR’S EVE 

DECEMBER 2005 

Dates and times are for the Pacific Time Zone.  Some events will not be visible from California. www.cvafresno.org 

11:36 A.M. 

7:01 A.M. 

1:36 A.M. 

8:15 A.M. 

7:12 P.M. 
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